PRINTED: 03/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345210 B. WING 03/				03/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ELIZABETHTOWN HEALTHCARE & REHAB CENTER				20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  8 MERCER MILL ROAD  LIZABETHTOWN, NC 28337			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000				
F 000	conducted on 02/28	nt ID# N1ZI11.	F	000				
F 684 SS=D	02/28/22 through 03	vey was conducted from 3/03/22. Event ID# N1ZI11	F	684			3/14/22	
	applies to all treatment facility residents. Basessment of a residents received accordance with propractice, the compressive plan, and the resident facility. Based on observation interviews, the facility order to only administrated red blood value of a protein resoxygen in the blood grams per deciliter (	fundamental principle that ent and care provided to used on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure we treatment and care in ofessional standards of ehensive person-centered			The statements made on this plan of correction are not an admission to and not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies.  To remain in compliance with all federa and state regulations the facility has tal or will take the actions set forth in this plan of correction. The plan of correction constitutes the facility's allegation of compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the dates indicated.	l ken		
	Resident #4 was ac	dmitted to the facility on			corrected by the dates indicated.			
45054T05V		DISTIDUITE DEDDESENTATIVES SIGNATUR	-		TITI F		(VE) DATE	

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

03/24/2022 **Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 03/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345210	B. WING _			0:	3/03/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	,	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
EL IZA DET	ELIZABETHTOMAN HEALTHOADE & DEHAD OFNIED			20	08 MERCER MILL ROAD			
ELIZABETHTOWN HEALTHCARE & REHAB CENTER			Е	LIZABETHTOWN, NC 28337				
(X4) ID			ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG			PREFI) TAG	X 	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Continued From page	e 1	F6	684				
		s included, in part, anemia, ongestive heart failure (a			F684			
	weakness of the hea	rt that leads to an			Corrective Action for Failing to follow a	i		
	accumulation of fluid	in the lungs).			Physician's Order for Retacrit if the			
					Hemoglobin lab value result is less that	ın		
		Set annual assessment dated esident #4 was cognitively			10 grams per deciliter (g/dl).			
	impaired.				For resident #4, the DON notified the I			
					of the medication error on 1/28/2022. I			
	A physician 's order written on 12/31/21 revealed				promptly reviewed chart and orders we	ere		
		rit (a medication to increase			received for the resident.			
	•	ction) solution inject 10000						
	units subcutaneous (under the skin) in the evening every Friday for anemia (lack of red				Corrective action for the residents with	tne		
					potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice.			
		ster for a hemoglobin (a or transporting oxygen in the			deficient practice.			
		esult) less than 10 g/dL.			All residents receiving Retacrit have th			
	blood) reading (lab re	esuit) less than 10 g/uL.			potential to be affected. Beginning on	C		
	The lab result record	ings revealed the			3/2/2022, all residents with an order for	ır		
		as 12.0 - 16.0 g/dL. The			Retacrit were audited to ensure the	•		
		02/07/22 was 10.0 g/dL, on			medication order for holding the			
		obin result was 11.0 g/dL,			medication if the Hemoglobin level wa	s		
		hemoglobin result was 10.2			10gms / dl or greater was clear and ha			
	g/dL.	3			supplemental documentation prompts			
					the order to alert the nurse to enter the	•		
	A review of the Medic	cation Administration Record			actual hemoglobin value. This was			
	(MAR) for February 2	2022 revealed on 02/07/22,			completed by 3/2/2022 by the QA Nurs	se		
	02/14/22, and 02/21/				Consultant.			
		dent #4 by Nurse #2 as						
	· ·	rsing initials and checkmark			Systemic Changes:			
	on the MAR.							
	<b> </b>	W4 00/20/20 117			On 3/3/2022, the Nurse Management			
		rse #1 on 03/02/22 at 10:35			Team began in-servicing all current	_1		
		nt #4 was receiving the			full-time, part-time and PRN nurses an			
		ow red blood cell production.			agency nurses. This in-service include			
	-	on Monday of each week			the following topics: following physicia	าร		
		obtain Resident #4 's			orders for holding Retacrit, if the			
	_	determine if the medication eld based on the parameters			Hemoglobin value was 10gms/dl or greater. The importance of checking the	10		
	i anound be given of th	cia pasca on the parameters	1		greater. The importance of checking the	10	1	

Facility ID: 923150

PRINTED: 03/28/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345210	B. WING _			03,	/03/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	, ,		
ELIZABETHTOWN HEALTHCARE & REHAB CENTER				20	8 MERCER MILL ROAD			
ELIZABET	HIOWN HEALIHCARE	& REHAB CENTER		El	LIZABETHTOWN, NC 28337			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Continued From page	2	F 6	84				
	added that the labs w	n order. Nurse #1 further ere done on Monday to sult before Friday (the day of			Hemoglobin lab value result prior to administering the medication.			
	administration). She was less than 10 g/dl	stated that if the hemoglobin nursing was to administer			Quality Assurance:			
	9:30 AM revealed she follow the physician ' those were the guidel stated receiving the n hemoglobin was above necessarily harm the resident at increased failure.  An interview with the on 03/02/22 at 11:45 aware the Retacrit wa without regard to the hemoglobin less than	Physician on 03/03/22 at expected nursing staff to sorder as written because lines of the medication. She nedication when the ve 10 g/dL would not resident but it would put the risk for congestive heart  Director of Nursing (DON)  AM revealed she was made as being administered parameters (give if 10 g/dL) previously when it			The Director of Nursing or designee wi monitor tag F684 using the Medication Follow Up QA tool for auditing to ensur Hemoglobin level was checked prior to administering Retacrit and the physicial order was followed. Audits will be completed weekly x 2 weeks then mon x 3 months. Reports will be presented the weekly Quality Assurance Committ by the Administrator to ensure correctivaction is initiated as appropriate. Compliance will be monitored by the Administrator and ongoing auditing program reviewed at the weekly Qualit Assurance meeting.	thly to ee /e		
	January pharmacy re DON stated she did r this incident and only involved in January. why Nurse #2 did not and administered the indicated to give only than 10 g/dL.  An interview with Nur PM revealed she was within the written phyhemoglobin result wa #2 stated she just got	tention while reviewing the commendation report. The not in service all staff with in serviced the two nurses She stated she did not know follow the order as written medication when the order if the hemoglobin was less se #2 on 03/03/22 at 3:00 aware of the parameters sician 's order to give if the s less than 10 g/dL. Nurse busy and distracted and did ans order as she should			See attached QA Assurance Tool - Attachment #1 See attached Employee Education - Attachment #1A  The weekly QA meeting is attended by Administrator, Director of Nursing, MD: Coordinator, Therapist, Health Informa Manager and the Dietary Manager.	S		

Facility ID: 923150

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) M IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUI		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345210	B. WING _	·····	03/03/2022
ELIZABETHTOWN HEALTHCARE & REHAB CENTER  208 MERCER MILL R ELIZABETHTOWN				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 208 MERCER MILL ROAD ELIZABETHTOWN, NC 28337	·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 761 SS=D	Drugs and biological labeled in accordar professional princip appropriate access instructions, and the applicable.  §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h)(1) In acceptable in locked temperature contropersonnel to have a subject of the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except when package drug distriquantity stored is more readily detected. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observations and state to remove an expire Resident #57 from reviewed for medical Resident #57 was a sesident #57 was	g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be ace with currently accepted ales, and include the ory and cautionary a expiration date when a cordance with State and acility must store all drugs and dicompartments under proper access to the keys.  Facility must provide separately affixed compartments for a drugs listed in Schedule II of a Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to an the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the alinimal and a missing dose can and the single propers of the service of the se	F 7	The statements made on this properties of the statements made on this properties of the statement of the sta	n to and do th the  Il federal y has taken in this correction

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
		345210	B. WING _		<del></del>	0	3/03/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				208	MERCER MILL ROAD		
ELIZABETHTOWN HEALTHCARE & REHAB CENTER			ELI	IZABETHTOWN, NC 28337			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From pag	ge 4	F 7	'61			
	Resident #57 reveal	22 physician orders for ed the following order:			compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the dates.	Э	
		tar Pen-inject 13 units ry morning and 10 units at			F761  Corrective Acton for Failing to remove	e an	
	revealed between 0	par readings for Resident #57 2/25/22 and 03/03/22 blood Imented were within his			expired insulin pen belonging to Resi #57 from 1 of 3 medication carts revie for medication storage.	dent	
	normal range with n				For Resident #57, the hall nurse remothe expired insulin pen from the medication cart and discarded it on	oved	
	at 11:25 AM a Lantu Resident #57 was o	is insulin injectable pen for bserved opened on the 400  The insulin pen had a			3/3/2022. A new insulin pen was order from pharmacy on 3/3/2022 by the hanurse.		
	handwritten opened manufacturers label	date of 1/27/22. The on the insulin pen directed to en 28 days after opening.			Corrective action for the residents wit potential to be affected by the alleged		
		Nurse #1 on 03/03/22 at			deficient practice.  All residents who utilize insulin have t	he.	
	Lantus insulin pen h	ad expired. She reported she d insulin pen that morning to			potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice. On 3/3/2022, the n management team completed an aud all current medication carts for the	l urse	
	03/03/22 at 11:15 All been instructed on Mithe medication carts	the Director of Nursing on  M she stated all nurses had  Monday, 02/28/22, to check all  to ensure no medications			following: audited to ensure all insulingens and vials was dated with date opened and were not expired. This was completed on 3/3/2022.		
	checked all the med discarded any expire	ication carts and had ed medications. She herself			Systemic Changes:	22	
	insulin had expired ouse until 03/03/22.	ne carts. She calculated the con 02/24/22 but remained in She stated the insulin pen scarded 28 days after			In-service education began on 3/3/20 and was provided to all full-time, part-time, PRN and agency nurses.	<i>2</i> 2	
		rded the expired insulin pen.			Topics included:		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	x2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345210	B. WING _			03/03/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ELIZABETHTOWN HEALTHCARE & REHAB CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  208 MERCER MILL ROAD  ELIZABETHTOWN, NC 28337				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			761	Dating insulin pens and insulin vials we opened and using the pens by the expiration date. Dating insulin vials who opened and discarding after 90 days of opening the vial.  This information has been integrated in the standard orientation training and in required in-service refresher course for nurses and agency nurses and will be reviewed by the Quality Assurance process to verify that the change has been sustained. Staff that have not received the education 3/14/2022 will be allowed to work until to has be completed.  Monitoring Procedure to ensure that the plan of correction is effective and that specific deficiency cited remains correction in compliance with regulatory requirements.  The Director of Nursing or designee we monitor tag F761 using the Med Cart (tool for auditing the medication cart. To	when men of the rall of the cted fill QA whis	DATE	
					tool will audit for insulin pens and vials be dated when opened and discarded expiration dates. Audits will be comple weekly x 2 weeks then monthly x 3 months. Reports will be presented to t weekly Quality Assurance Committee the Administrator to ensure corrective action initiated as appropriate. Compliance will be monitored and ongoing auditing program reviewed at weekly Quality Assurance meeting.	by ted ne by		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345210	B. WING _			03/	03/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
ELIZABETHTOWN HEALTHCARE & REHAB CENTER					08 MERCER MILL ROAD			
				LIZABETHTOWN, NC 28337		2.5		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	761 Continued From page 6		F 7	761				
					The weekly QA meeting is attended by Administrator, Director of Nursing, MD: Coordinator, Rehab Director, Health Information Manager and Dietary Manager.			
					See attached QA Tool - Attachment #2 See attached Education Tool - Attachn #1A			